

No. 18-3

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBBIE OHLENDORF, SANDRA ADAMS, AND A PUTATIVE  
CLASS OF SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LOCAL 876, UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

AMANDA K. FREEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM L. MESSENGER  
GLENN M. TAUBMAN  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
akf@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Section 302 Provides a Private Cause of Action.....	1
A. Adams and Ohlendorf's Section 302 Claim Properly Is Before the Court. ....	1
B. The Time Is Right for the Court to Reaf- firm Section 302's Private Cause of Action .....	2
II. The Duty of Fair Representation Prohibits Local 876's Revocation Restrictions .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6
<i>Am. Commercial Barge Lines Co. v. Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am., Atl., Gulf, Lakes &amp; Inland Waters Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Bakerstown Container Corp. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 884 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	2, 3
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	1
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Admiral Merchs. Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 38 (D. Minn. 1980), <i>aff’d sub nom. Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Jack Cole-Dixie Highway Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	6
<i>Felter v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 243 N.L.R.B. 137 (1979).....	8
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	4
<i>Hayes v. Local No. 12, United Rubber, Cork, Lino- leum &amp; Plastic Workers of Am.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Ala. 1981).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 326 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	3
<i>Jackson Purchase Rural Elec. Coop. Ass'n v. Local Union 816, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 646 F.2d 264 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>McCaffrey v. Rex Motor Transp., Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 246 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>Monroe Lodge No. 770, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Litton Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 310 (W.D. Va. 1971), <i>aff'd &amp; re- manded sub nom. Machinists Monroe Lodge 770 v. Litton Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 71-2063, 1972 WL 3025 (4th Cir. May 15, 1972) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Stabilization Agreement of Sheet Metal Indus. Tr. Fund v. Commercial Roofing &amp; Sheet Metal</i> , 655 F.2d 1218 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	2
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties &amp; Paper Prods. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Indus. Towel &amp; Unif. Serv.</i> , 473 F.2d 1258 (6th Cir. 1973) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. Local 73, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n</i> , 840 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 833 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1987), <i>decision supplemented</i> , 837 F.2d 476 (1988).....	7
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc., v. Cty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	1
<i>Peninsula Shipbuilders' Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	4, 5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 52 .....	3, 4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(c) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 186(d).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 186(e).....	2, 3, 5
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Justice Dep't Op. on Checkoff, 22 L.R.R.M. 46 (1948).....	8
S. REP. NO. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> STAFF OF SUBCOMM. ON LABOR, COMM. ON LABOR AND PUB. WELFARE, 93D CONG., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MGMT. RELATIONS ACT, 1947 (1974).....	5

## **I. Section 302 Provides A Private Cause Of Action.**

### **A. Adams and Ohlendorf's Section 302 Claim Properly is Before the Court.**

1. Local 876 argues the Court need not address whether Section 302 provides a private right of action because Adams and Ohlendorf's claim for injunctive relief is moot. Resp.Br. 4.
